Page 8147 TITLE 42—THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE § 11702
Editorial Notes
REFERENCES IN TEXT
The Newlands Resolution, referred to in pars. (11) and
(12), is act July 7, 1898, No. 55, 30 Stat. 750. For complete
classification of this act to the Code, see Tables.
The 1900 Organic Act, referred to in par. (12), probably
means the Hawaiian Organic Act, act Apr. 30, 1900, ch.

[The note set out above is based on section 1 of Pub.
L. 100–579 as amended generally by Pub. L. 102–396. See
Codification note preceding this section.]
§ 11702. Declaration of policy
(a) Congress
The Congress hereby declares that it is the
policy of the United States in fulfillment of its
Page 8148TITLE 42—THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE§ 11702
1 So in original. Probably should be ‘‘age’’.
2 So in original. Probably should be ‘‘prevalence’’.
3 So in original. The ‘‘; and’’ probably should be a period.
special responsibilities and legal obligations to
the indigenous people of Hawaii resulting from
the unique and historical relationship between
the United States and the Government of the in-
digenous people of Hawaii—
(1) to raise the health status of Native Ha-
waiians to the highest possible health level;
and
(2) to provide existing Native Hawaiian
health care programs with all resources nec-
essary to effectuate this policy.
(b) Intent of Congress
It is the intent of the Congress that the Na-
tion meet the following health objectives with
respect to Native Hawaiians by the year 2000:
(1) Reduce coronary heart disease deaths to
no more than 100 per 100,000.
(2) Reduce stroke deaths to no more than 20
per 100,000.
(3) Increase control of high blood pressure to
at least 50 percent of people with high blood
pressure.
(4) Reduce blood cholesterol to an average of
no more than 200 mg/dl.
(5) Slow the rise in lung cancer deaths to
achieve a rate of no more than 42 per 100,000.
(6) Reduce breast cancer deaths to no more
than 20.6 per 100,000 women.
(7) Increase Pap tests every 1 to 3 years to at
least 85 percent of women age 18 and older.
(8) Increase fecal occult blood testing every
1 to 2 years to at least 50 percent of people age
50 and older.
(9) Reduce diabetes-related deaths to no
more than 34 per 100,000.
(10) Reduce the most severe complications of
diabetes as follows:
(A) end-stage renal disease to no more
than 1.4 in 1,000;
(B) blindness to no more than 1.4 in 1,000;
(C) lower extremity amputation to no
more than 4.9 in 1,000;
(D) perinatal mortality to no more than 2
percent; and
(E) major congenital malformations to no
more than 4 percent.
(11) Reduce infant mortality to no more than
7 deaths per 1,000 live births.
(12) Reduce low birth weight to no more than
5 percent of live births.
(13) Increase first trimester prenatal care to
at least 90 percent of live births.
(14) Reduce teenage pregnancies to no more
than 50 per 1,000 girls age 17 and younger.
(15) Reduce unintended pregnancies to no
more than 30 percent of pregnancies.
(16) Increase to at least 60 percent the pro-
portion of primary care providers who provide
age-appropriate preconception care and coun-
seling.
(17) Increase years of healthy life to at least
65 years.